enclosing the Monitoring Agency Report of the Company for the quarter ended December 31,2025 issued by 
India Ratings & Research Private Limited the Monitoring Agency, appointed by the Company to monitor the 
utilisation of proceeds raised through the following: 

1. Issuance and allotment of 11,98,630 (Eleven Lakhs Ninety-Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty) 
fully paid-up equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a price of Rs.292/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred and Ninety-Two Only) per Equity Share including a premium of Rs. 282/- (Rupees 
Two Hundred and Eighty-Two Only) by way of Preferential Issue under Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. 

2. Issuance and allotment of 7,78,817 (Seven Lakhs Seventy-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Seventeen) convertible warrants at a price of Rs. 321/- (Rupees Three Hundred Twenty-One Only) per 
convertible warrant including a premium of Rs. 311/- (Rupees Three Hundred Eleven Only) by way of 
Preferential Issue under Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

The company has fully utilized the proceeds raised through the issuance of equity shares on a preferential 
basis during the quarter ended March 31,2025. Additionally, 25% of the subscription amount received from